
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong
Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no
representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability
whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part
of the contents of this announcement.

CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS —

(1) SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO
THE 2020–2022 MASTER AGREEMENT

AND
(2) ADOPTION OF NEW ANNUAL CAPS

Financial Adviser to the Company

Kingsman HK Capital Limited
金仕萬香港資本有限公司

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT AND ADOPTION OF NEW ANNUAL CAPS

References are made to (i) the announcements of the Company dated 16 November 2016,
24 November 2016, 28 April 2017, 17 May 2017 and 15 June 2018, together with the
circulars of the Company dated 15 December 2016, 13 June 2017 and 20 July 2018, in
relation to the 2017-2019 Master Agreement and its supplemental agreements; (ii) the
announcements of the Company dated 12 July 2019 and 19 July 2019 relating to the WS
Continuing S&P Agreements; and (iii) the announcements of the Company dated 22
November 2019 and 13 December 2019, together with the circular of the Company dated
27 December 2019, in relation to the 2020-2022 Master Agreement and the continuing
connected transactions contemplated thereunder.

On 7 September 2020, Wuling Industrial, a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the
Company, and Guangxi Automobile entered into the Supplemental Agreement to amend
certain terms of the 2020–2022 Master Agreement. Besides, the Board also proposed to
adopt New Annual Caps for the GX Purchase Transactions for each of the three years
ending 31 December 2020, 2021 and 2022 respectively, hence revision of the aggregate
Annual Caps for the Purchase (Materials and Parts) Transactions for the corresponding
periods.

– 1 –



LISTING RULES IMPLICATION

As at the date of this announcement, Guangxi Automobile, through its direct and indirect
wholly owned subsidiaries, is interested in approximately 60.64% of the total number of
Shares in issue of the Company, and is the ultimate controlling Shareholder of the
Company. In this regard, Guangxi Automobile is a connected person of the Company
under the Listing Rules. The GX Purchase Transactions contemplated under the
Supplemental Agreement constitute continuing connected transactions for the Company
under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

Given that Guangxi Automobile is a connected person of the Company under the Listing
Rules, the New Annual Caps for the GX Purchase Transactions, together with the Annual
Caps for the GL Purchase Transactions, WS Purchase Transactions and GXGY Purchase
Transactions, have been aggregated into the Purchase (Materials and Parts) Transactions
for the purpose of calculating the percentage ratios under Listing Rules 14A.82.

As the highest of the applicable percentage ratios (as set out in Rule 14.07 of the Listing
Rules) for the aggregate Annual Caps for the Purchase (Materials and Parts) Transactions
contemplated under the 2020-2022 Master Agreement as amended by the Supplemental
Agreement, on an annual basis, is higher than 5% and the annual consideration is more
than HK$10 million, such transactions constitute continuing connected transactions for
the Company and are subject to the reporting, announcement, annual review and
independent shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

GENERAL

The approval of the Independent Shareholders will be sought at the SGM by way of poll
in respect of the Supplemental Agreement and the adoption of New Annual Caps for the
GX Purchase Transactions. In view of their interests in the Supplemental Agreement and
the transactions contemplated thereunder, Guangxi Automobile and its associates will
abstain from voting on the resolution(s) in relation to approve the Supplemental
Agreement and the adoption of New Annual Caps for the GX Purchase Transactions at
the SGM.

The Independent Board Committee (which consists all of independent non-executive
Directors) has been established to advise the Independent Shareholders on the revised
terms of the 2020-2022 Master Agreement as amended by the Supplemental Agreement
and the adoption of New Annual Caps for the GX Purchase Transactions, and to advise
the Independent Shareholders on how to vote, taking into account the recommendations
on the same to be given by Gram Capital.

The Company has appointed Gram Capital as the Independent Financial Adviser to advise
the Independent Board Committee and the Independent Shareholders on the revised terms
of the 2020–2022 Master Agreement as amended by the Supplemental Agreement and the
adoption of New Annual Caps for GX Purchase Transactions.

– 2 –



A circular containing, among other things, (i) details of the Supplemental Agreement; (ii)
a letter from the Independent Board Committee to the Independent Shareholders giving
its recommendations in respect of the terms of the Supplemental Agreement and the
adoption of New Annual Caps for the GX Purchase Transactions; (iii) a letter from Gram
Capital to the Independent Board Committee and the Independent Shareholders
containing its advice in relation to the terms of the Supplemental Agreement and the
adoption of New Annual Caps for the GX Purchase Transactions; and (iv) a notice of the
SGM, will be despatched to the Shareholders on or before 28 September 2020.

BACKGROUND

References are made to (i) the announcements of the Company dated 16 November 2016,
24 November 2016, 28 April 2017, 17 May 2017 and 15 June 2018, together with the
circulars of the Company dated 15 December 2016, 13 June 2017 and 20 July 2018, in
relation to the 2017-2019 Master Agreement and its supplemental agreements; (ii) the
announcements of the Company dated 12 July 2019 and 19 July 2019 relating to the WS
Continuing S&P Agreements; and (iii) the announcements of the Company dated 22
November 2019 and 13 December 2019, together with the circular of the Company dated 27
December 2019, in relation to the 2020-2022 Master Agreement and the continuing
connected transactions contemplated thereunder.

On 7 September 2020, Wuling Industrial, a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company,
and Guangxi Automobile entered into the Supplemental Agreement to amend certain terms
of the 2020–2022 Master Agreement. Besides, the Board also proposed to adopt New
Annual Caps for the GX Purchase Transactions for each of the three years ending 31
December 2020, 2021 and 2022 respectively, hence revision of the aggregate Annual Caps
for the Purchase (Materials and Parts) Transactions for the corresponding periods.

THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

The principal terms of the Supplemental Agreement are summarized below:

Date: 7 September 2020

Parties: (a) Wuling Industrial, a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the
Company; and

(b) Guangxi Automobile, being the ultimate controlling Shareholder
of the Company and through its direct and indirect wholly
owned subsidiaries, is interested in approximately 60.64% of the
total number of Shares in issue of the Company as at the date of
this announcement and a connected person of the Company
under the Listing Rules.

– 3 –



Terms amended: Original terms under the 2020-2022 Master Agreement:

— (Clause 3.2) The Guangxi Automobile Group agreed to supply
certain consumables and materials, scrap materials and semi-
finished products (including but not limited to automotive
moulds and toolings, parts and accessories, automotive air
conditioners and other related parts and accessories) to the
Wuling Industrial Group.

— (Clause 6.2.2) The estimated amount of relevant products and
services to be transacted between the Wuling Industrial Group
and the Guangxi Automobile Group within the validity period as
set out under Annex II to Annex V to the 2020-2022 Master
Agreement shall be in accordance with the relevant business
needs.

New terms under the 2020-2022 Master Agreement as amended by
the Supplemental Agreement:

— (Clause 3.2) The Guangxi Automobile Group agreed to supply
certain consumables and materials, scrap materials and semi-
finished products (including but not limited to automotive
moulds and toolings, parts and accessories, automotive air
conditioners, other related parts and accessories and electric
vehicle-related parts and accessories) to the Wuling Industrial
Group. The aforementioned addition of electric vehicle-related
parts and accessories is in line with Wuling Industrial’s
forecasted business and operational plan.

— (Clause 6.2.2) The estimated amount of relevant products and
services to be transacted between the Wuling Industrial Group
and the Guangxi Automobile Group within the validity period as
set out under Annex II to Annex VI to the 2020-2022 Master
Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement) shall
be in accordance with the relevant business needs.

The Annual Caps for the Purchase (Materials and Parts) Transactions
shall be increased by RMB106.0 million, RMB298.0 million and
RMB384.0 million for the three years ending 31 December 2020,
2021 and 2022, respectively to RMB273.6 million, RMB486.2
million and RMB617.3 million for the three years ending 31
December 2020, 2021 and 2022, respectively, as set out in Annex A
to the Supplemental Agreement which shall replace Annex I to the
2020-2022 Master Agreement.

The forecast of electric vehicle-related parts and accessories
procurement as set out in Annex B to the Supplemental Agreement
will form Annex VI to the 2020-2022 Master Agreement (as
amended by the Supplemental Agreement).

Save as disclosed above, all existing material terms and conditions
under the 2020-2022 Master Agreement shall remain unchanged.

– 4 –



HISTORICAL TRANSACTION AMOUNTS

The Company confirms no historical GX Purchase Transactions conducted prior to entering
into the Supplemental Agreement and will not have any such transactions until after the
Independent Shareholders approval has been obtained. The Company further confirms the
aggregate amounts of (i) the Sale Transactions; (ii) the Purchase (Materials and Parts)
Transactions; (iii) the Purchase (Finished Products) Transactions; and (iv) the Utility
Supply Transactions conducted for the eight months ended 31 August 2020 did not exceed
the respective Annual Cap(s) for the corresponding period under the 2020–2022 Master
Agreement which were approved by the Independent Shareholders at the special general
meeting held by the Company on 20 January 2020.

ADOPTION OF NEW ANNUAL CAPS FOR GX PURCHASE TRANSACTIONS

The Board proposed to adopt New Annual Caps for the GX Purchase Transactions for each
of the three years ending 31 December 2020, 2021 and 2022 respectively, hence revision of
the aggregate Annual Caps for the Purchase (Materials and Parts) Transactions for the
corresponding periods as demonstrated in the table below:

Annual Caps
Year ending 31 December

Revised Annual Caps Note

Year ending 31 December
2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

GL Purchase Transactions 60,277 67,825 84,298 60,277 67,825 84,298
WS Purchase Transactions 85,531 86,468 95,731 85,531 86,468 95,731
GXGY Purchase Transactions 6,471 16,717 32,060 6,471 16,717 32,060
GX Purchase Transactions
(New Annual Caps) — — — 95,905 270,466 348,779

Sub-total 152,279 171,010 212,089 248,184 441,476 560,868

Buffer of about 10% 15,321 17,190 21,211 25,416 44,724 56,432

Aggregate Annual Caps for
Purchase (Materials and
Parts) Transactions 167,600 188,200 233,300 273,600 486,200 617,300

Note

Pursuant to the 2020-2022 Master Agreement, (i) the Annual Cap(s) of a specific category of CCTs cannot be
applied to any other category of CCTs; and (ii) the buffer (the ‘‘Buffer’’) with regard to a specific category of
CCTs with similar nature, namely the Sale Transactions, the Purchase (Materials and Parts) Transactions, the
Purchase (Finished Products) Transactions and the Utility Supply Transactions, could be applied for such type
of CCTs (within the same category) to be carried out between any member of the Wuling Industrial Group
and any member of the Guangxi Automobile Group upon complying with the terms and conditions stipulated
in the 2020-2022 Master Agreement. The Buffer of each category of CCTs, which forms part of the Annual
Caps (under the 2020–2022 Master Agreement) or part of the Revised Annual Caps (under the 2020–2022
Master Agreement as amended by the Supplemental Agreement) has been set at about 10% of the currently
estimated aggregate transaction amounts, on annual basis, of the relevant category of CCTs as detailed in the
table above.

– 5 –



Basis of determination on New Annual Caps for GX Purchase Transactions

The above New Annual Caps for the GX Purchase Transactions have been determined with
reference to:

(a) Recently, the automobile industry in the PRC has sped up its development and
transformation towards the New Four Modernization and the PRC government has
issued a series of directives and preferential policies on the new energy vehicles. For
instance in April 2020, the Ministry of Finance (MOF), the State Administration of
Taxation (SAT) and the Ministry of Industry and Information Technology (MIIT)
jointly issued the Announcement on Exempting Vehicle Acquisition Tax for New
Energy Vehicles to extend the current exemption on vehicle purchase tax for new
energy vehicles to the end of 2022 that was planned to phase out by the end of 2020;
and that State Grid Corporation of China, a state-owned electric utility, aimed to
strengthen its investment in new energy vehicle infrastructure by planning to commit
RMB2.7 billion to build 78,000 charging stations across 24 provinces and
municipalities in the PRC. Hence the management of the Group plans to grasp the
opportunities and trend in the new energy vehicle sector to benefit from the PRC
government’s series of policies and incentives to promote the development and
technological innovations of ‘‘environmentally friendly’’ vehicles.

(b) According to a draft proposal released in December 2019 by the Ministry of Industry
and Information Technology (MIIT), it raised the annual national new energy vehicle
sales target to 25% of total auto sales in 2025. While the current new energy vehicle to
total auto sales ratio in 2019 was only approximately 4.7%, the new national target
provides a huge room for exponential growth in the new energy vehicle market in the
coming five years.

(c) The Wuling Industrial Group has initiated various projects for the manufacturing and
sale of new energy vehicles (primarily electric vehicles) and has gradually launched
certain new models of electric vehicles (including electric logistics vehicles) to the
market since 2019, which is expected to bring vigorous growth in sales volume of
electric vehicles in the coming years. For instance, based on the foundation of G100
new energy vehicle, the Wuling Industrial Group has completed the development of
three main categories of new energy vehicles, namely G100 refrigerated vehicle, G100
postal car and G100 five seaters logistics vehicle which cover a range of 18 products
of which have also been included in the Catalog for the Promotion and Application of
New Energy Vehicles in the PRC published in 2020.

(d) As the Group expects that the production and sales volume of electric vehicles by the
Wuling Industrial Group will continue to surge in the forthcoming future, the demand
for the main parts and components necessary for the assembly and production of
electric vehicles (especially electric logistics vehicles) (including and not limited to
lithium battery system, motor controllers, permanent magnet synchronous motors and
other related accessories and components) will continue to rise accordingly. The
projected volumes of 5,000 (including approximately 1,200 vehicles which were sold
during the six months ended 30 June 2020), 8,500 and 11,000 electric logistics vehicles
are planned to be manufactured and sold by the Wuling Industrial Group for each of
the three years ending 31 December 2020, 2021 and 2022, respectively, representing a

– 6 –



CAGR of approximately 48.3%, which have taken into account (i) the historical CAGR
of the sales volume of electric vehicles in the PRC of approximately 84.9% during the
past five years from 2014 to 2019; (ii) the abovementioned stimulus in the PRC new
energy vehicle sector; and (iii) the Wuling Industrial Group’s forecasted business and
operational plan to capture the potential growth of sale of electric logistics vehicles in
a timely manner.

(e) The respective estimated purchase prices of the various electric vehicle-related parts
and accessories under the GX Purchase Transactions are with reference to (i) the
market prices to be charged by other independent third party suppliers for comparable
products; and/or (ii) the selling prices offered by the Guangxi Automobile Group to its
independent third party customers for comparable products; and

(f) a buffer of approximately 10% adopted to prepare for any unforeseeable circumstances,
including but not limited to increase in volume of various electric vehicle-related parts
and accessories to be acquired by the Wuling Industrial Group from the Guangxi
Automobile Group in case of the actual sale of electric vehicles to outperform the
management expectation, market fluctuations, introduction of more favorable
government policies on the electric vehicle sector to arouse environmental awareness,
fluctuations in the production costs (such as raw material costs, transportation and
labour costs).

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

The Group, including the Wuling Industrial Group, is principally engaged in the
manufacturing and trading of engines and parts, automotive components and accessories,
specialized vehicles (which covers the new energy vehicles, represented primarily by the
electric vehicles), as well as the trading of raw materials, water and power supply services.
As at the date of this announcement, the Company holds 60.90% equity interest of Wuling
Industrial which makes Wuling Industrial a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.

INFORMATION ON GUANGXI AUTOMOBILE

Guangxi Automobile, through its direct and indirect wholly owned subsidiaries, is interested
in 1,864,698,780 Shares of the Company, representing approximately 60.64% of the total
number of Shares in issue of the Company, and is the ultimate controlling Shareholder of
the Company as at the date of this announcement. Guangxi Automobile is currently a state-
controlled company established in the PRC with the State-owned Assets Supervision and
Administration Commission of the People’s Government of Guangxi Zhuang Autonomous
Region (廣西壯族自治區人民政府國有資產監督管理委員會), being the registered
shareholder empowered by the People’s Government of Guangxi Zhuang Autonomous
Region (廣西壯族自治區人民政府). Guangxi Automobile, together with its subsidiaries
including the Group, is mainly engaged in the trading, manufacturing and design of (i)
various types of vehicles, primarily passenger coaches and mini-buses, automotive parts and
accessories; (ii) various types of machineries, moulds and tools for production of
automobiles, engines and other relevant parts; (iii) the provision of related services,
including the technical advisory, information, production, after sales services and the supply
of power and water services, etc., in relation to the aforementioned products and equipment;
and (iv) rental of property and other related services.

– 7 –



REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF ENTERING INTO THE SUPPLEMENTAL
AGREEMENT AND THE ADOPTION OF NEW ANNUAL CAPS

The Group, including the Wuling Industrial Group, is principally engaged in the
manufacturing and trading of different automobile and specialized vehicles (which cover
new energy vehicles, represented primarily by electric vehicles). The procurement of parts
and accessories for the manufacturing and sale of electric vehicles (mainly electric logistics
vehicles) under the GX Purchase Transactions is in line with the Group’s ordinary and usual
course of business. The entering into of the GX Purchase Transactions under the
Supplemental Agreement also matches the Group’s long-term strategies to expand its
product portfolio in the new energy vehicle market and broadens its income stream from
such segment of specialized vehicles in the PRC.

As disclosed in the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2019 and
the interim result announcement of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2020,
the Group aimed to promote business development in the segment of new energy vehicles,
by tapping in resources to enhance the research and development in the manufacturing and
supply of different specialized vehicles including electric vehicles in the PRC and procuring
various projects for mainstream applications of new energy vehicles, including research on
electric sightseeing vehicles, smart driving products and the development of electric
logistics vehicles. During the year ended 31 December 2019 and the six months ended 30
June 2020, the Group recorded sales volume of approximately 2,000 and 1,900 electric
vehicles, respectively (comprising electric logistics vehicles and electric sightseeing
vehicles). To further promote the business opportunities in this area, the Wuling Industrial
Group has continuously developed and launched different types of new energy vehicles
recently, including the G100 new energy logistics vehicle, electric logistics vehicle, electric
cruiser and electric tour bus. On the back of a favourable business environment towards
new energy vehicles and the active marketing programmes, the management of the Wuling
Industrial Group expects a continual growth in the sales volume of electric vehicles.

As the 2020-2022 Master Agreement as amended by the Supplemental Agreement entered
into between Wuling Industrial and Guangxi Automobile is on a non-exclusive basis,
Wuling Industrial is entitled to procure the various electric vehicle-related parts and
accessories under the GX Purchase Transactions from other independent third party
suppliers in the event that the products and/or services offered by Guangxi Automobile fail
to satisfy Wuling Industrial’s needs (either in terms of volume or quality). The respective
terms of purchasing the various electric vehicle-related parts and accessories under the GX
Purchase Transactions shall be (i) no less favorable than the market prices to be charged by
other independent third party suppliers of the Wuling Industrial Group for comparable
products; and/or (ii) no more favorable than the selling prices offered by the Guangxi
Automobile Group to its independent third party customers for comparable products. As
such, by enjoying the flexibility to the centralized procurement platform offered by the
Guangxi Automobile Group, it broadens the Wuling Industrial Group’s supplier base and
reduces the risk of relying on any single third party supplier, hence increasing the Wuling
Industrial Group’s bargaining power with other independent third party suppliers. The
centralized procurement platform also improves the overall procurement efficiency and
lowers the average transaction costs by bulk purchase, such as transportation and storage
arrangement costs of procuring from different suppliers.

– 8 –



Besides, the Wuling Industrial Group has been procuring from the Guangxi Automobile
Group for automotive parts and accessories for the manufacturing of vehicles for many
years. Due to the long-term business relationship, the Guangxi Automobile Group has
become increasingly familiar with the standards and specifications of products and services
requested by the Wuling Industrial Group and would be able to respond quickly and in a
cost effective manner to any new requirement. By conducting the GX Purchase Transactions
under the Supplemental Agreement, it could allow the Wuling Industrial Group to ensure
continuous supply of the necessary parts and components to cope with the expected upsurge
in the production of electric vehicles as well as the uniform standards of the products
procured to suit the business and operational needs.

In view of the above, the Directors (excluding the independent non-executive Directors who
will form their views after considering the recommendation from Gram Capital) consider
that the terms of the 2020-2022 Master Agreement as amended by the Supplemental
Agreement and the New Annual Caps with respect to the GX Purchase Transactions are
conducted in the ordinary and usual course of business of the Group on normal commercial
terms and are fair and reasonable insofar the Company and the Independent Shareholders
are concerned and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As at the date of this announcement, Guangxi Automobile, through its direct and indirect
wholly owned subsidiaries, is interested in approximately 60.64% of the total number of
Shares in issue of the Company, and is the ultimate controlling Shareholder of the
Company. In this regard, Guangxi Automobile is a connected person of the Company under
the Listing Rules. The GX Purchase Transactions contemplated under the Supplemental
Agreement constitute continuing connected transactions for the Company under Chapter
14A of the Listing Rules.

Given that Guangxi Automobile is a connected person of the Company under the Listing
Rules, the New Annual Caps for the GX Purchase Transactions, together with the Annual
Caps for the GL Purchase Transactions, WS Purchase transactions and GXGY Purchase
Transactions, have been aggregated into the Purchase (Materials and Parts) Transactions for
the purpose of calculating the percentage ratios under Listing Rules 14A.82.

As the highest of the applicable percentage ratios (as set out in Rule 14.07 of the Listing
Rules) for the aggregate Annual Caps for the Purchase (Materials and Parts) Transactions
contemplated under the 2020-2022 Master Agreement as amended by the Supplemental
Agreement, on an annual basis, is higher than 5% and the annual consideration is more than
HK$10 million, such transactions constitute continuing connected transactions for the
Company and are subject to the reporting, announcement, annual review and independent
shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

– 9 –



GENERAL

The approval of the Independent Shareholders will be sought at the SGM by way of poll in
respect of the Supplemental Agreement and the adoption of New Annual Caps for the GX
Purchase Transactions. In view of their interests in the Supplemental Agreement and the
transactions contemplated thereunder, Guangxi Automobile and its associates will abstain
from voting on the resolution(s) in relation to approve the Supplemental Agreement and the
adoption of New Annual Caps for the GX Purchase Transactions at the SGM.

The Independent Board Committee (which consists all of independent non-executive
Directors) has been established to advise the Independent Shareholders on the revised terms
of the 2020-2022 Master Agreement as amended by the Supplemental Agreement and the
adoption of New Annual Caps for the GX Purchase Transactions, and to advise the
Independent Shareholders on how to vote, taking into account the recommendations on the
same to be given by Gram Capital.

The Company has appointed Gram Capital as the Independent Financial Adviser to advise
the Independent Board Committee and the Independent Shareholders on the revised terms of
the 2020-2022 Master Agreement as amended by the Supplemental Agreement and the
adoption of New Annual Caps for the GX Purchase Transactions.

A circular containing, among other things, (i) details of the Supplemental Agreement; (ii) a
letter from the Independent Board Committee to the Independent Shareholders giving its
recommendations in respect of the terms of the Supplemental Agreement and the adoption
of New Annual Caps for the GX Purchase Transactions ; (iii) a letter from Gram Capital to
the Independent Board Committee and the Independent Shareholders containing its advice
in relation to the terms of the Supplemental Agreement and the adoption of New Annual
Caps for the GX Purchase Transactions; and (iv) a notice of the SGM, will be despatched to
the Shareholders on or before 28 September 2020.

DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise specified, the following terms have the following meanings in this
announcement:

‘‘2017–2019 Master
Agreement’’

the agreement dated 16 November 2016 entered into
between Wuling Industrial and Guangxi Automobile in
relation to the continuing connected transactions for a term
of three years from 1 January 2017 to 31 December 2019

‘‘2020–2022 Master
Agreement’’

the agreement dated 22 November 2019 entered into
between Wuling Industrial and Guangxi Automobile in
relation to the Sale Transactions, the Purchase (Materials
and Parts) Transactions, the Purchase (Finished Products)
Transactions and the Utility Supply Transactions for a term
of three years from 1 January 2020 to 31 December 2022

– 10 –



‘‘Annual Cap(s)’’ the annual caps for the Sale Transactions, the Purchase
(Materials and Parts) Transactions, the Purchase (Finished
Products) Transactions and/or the Utility Supply
Transactions as well as the transactions contemplated
thereunder as set out in the 2020–2022 Master Agreement
for each of the three years ending 31 December 2020, 2021
and 2022

‘‘associate(s)’’ has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

‘‘Board’’ the Board of Directors

‘‘CAGR’’ compound annual growth rate

‘‘Company’’ Wuling Motors Holdings Limited, a company incorporated
in Bermuda with limited liability and the shares of which
are listed on the Stock Exchange (Stock Code: 305.HK)

‘‘connected person(s)’’ has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

‘‘Continuing Connected
Transaction(s)’’ or
‘‘CCT(s)’’

referring individually or collectively, as applicable, (i) the
Sale Transactions, the Purchase (Materials and Parts)
Transactions, the Purchase (Finished Products) Transactions
and the Utility Supply Transactions set out in the 2020–
2022 Master Agreement; and (ii) the GX Purchase
Transactions set out in the Supplemental Agreement

‘‘controlling Shareholder(s)’’ has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

‘‘Director(s)’’ the director(s) of the Company

‘‘GL Purchase Transactions’’ purchase of automotive parts, moulds and toolings, scrap
materials and other related products by the Wuling
Industrial Group from Guangling. GL Purchase
Transactions form part of the Purchase (Materials and
Parts) Transactions under the 2020-2022 Master Agreement

‘‘Group’’ the Company and its subsidiaries

‘‘Guangling’’ 柳州廣菱汽車技術有限公司 (Liuzhou Guangling Motors
Technology Limited*), a company established in the PRC
of which Guangxi Automobile was beneficially interested in
approximately 50.1% of its total registered capital as at the
date of this announcement

– 11 –



‘‘Guangxi Automobile’’ 廣西汽車集團有限公司 (Guangxi Automobile Holdings
Limited*), a state-controlled enterprise established in the
PRC, being the ultimate controlling Shareholder of the
Company which through its direct and indirect wholly
owned subsidiaries is interested in approximately 60.64% of
the total number of Shares in issue of the Company

‘‘Guangxi Automobile
Group’’

Guangxi Automobile, its subsidiaries and associates
(excluding the Group, and including but not limited to 柳州
五菱寶馬利汽車空調有限公司 (Liuzhou Wuling Baomali
Automotive Air-Conditioner Co., Limited*), Guangling,
Guilin Bus, Qingdao Wushun, Wuling Auto Tech, Guangxi
Guangyu and Wuling Real Estate)

‘‘Guangxi Guangyu’’ 廣西光裕新能源汽車空調壓縮機有限公司 (Guangxi Guangyu
New Energy Vehicles Air-conditioner Compressor Co.,
Limited*), a company established in the PRC of which
Guangxi Automobile is beneficially interested in
approximately 50% of its total registered capital as at the
date of this announcement

‘‘Guilin Bus’’ 桂林客車發展有限責任公司 (Guilin Bus Development Co.,
Limited*), a company established in the PRC of which
Guangxi Automobile is beneficially interested in
approximately 70% of its total registered capital as at the
date of this announcement

‘‘GX Purchase Transactions’’ purchase of certain electric vehicle-related parts and
accessories (including but not limited to lithium battery
system, motor controllers, permanent magnet synchronous
motors and other related accessories and components by the
Wuling Industrial Group from the Guangxi Automobile
Group. GX Purchase Transactions form part of the Purchase
(Materials and Parts) Transactions under the 2020–2022
Master Agreement as amended by the Supplemental
Agreement

‘‘GXGY Purchase
Transactions’’

purchase of certain automotive air-conditioner-related parts
and accessories by the Wuling Industrial Group from
Guangxi Guangyu. GXGY Purchase Transactions form part
of the Purchase (Materials and Parts) Transactions under
the 2020-2022 Master Agreement

‘‘HK$’’ Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

‘‘Hong Kong’’ the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

– 12 –



‘‘Independent Board
Committee’’

the independent board committee of the Company (which
comprises all independent non-executive Directors) formed
to consider the revised terms of the 2020-2022 Master
Agreement as amended by the Supplemental Agreement and
the adoption of New Annual Caps with respect to the GX
Purchase Transactions

‘‘Independent Financial
Adviser’’ or ‘‘Gram
Capital’’

Gram Capital Limited, a licensed corporation to carry out
Type 6 (advising on corporate finance) regulated activity
under the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of
the Laws of Hong Kong) and being the independent
financial adviser to the Independent Board Committee and
the Independent Shareholders in relation to the revised
terms of the 2020-2022 Master Agreement as amended by
the Supplemental Agreement and the adoption of New
Annual Caps with respect to the GX Purchase Transactions

‘‘Independent
Shareholder(s)’’

Shareholder(s) other than Guangxi Automobile and its
associates

‘‘Independent Third
Party(ies)’’

an individual(s) or a company(ies) who or which is/are
independent of and not connected with (within the meaning
of the Listing Rules) any of the directors, chief executives
or substantial shareholders of the Company or subsidiaries
of the Company or any of their respective associates

‘‘‘Listing Rules’’ the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

‘‘New Annual Caps’’ the proposed annual caps for the GX Purchase Transactions
for each of the three years ending 31 December 2020, 2021
and 2022 under the 2020–2022 Master Agreement as
amended by the Supplemental Agreement

‘‘PRC’’ the People’s Republic of China

‘‘Purchase (Finished
Products) Transactions’’

purchase of vehicles mainly passenger mini-buses, primarily
passenger coaches and mini-buses and related products by
the Wuling Industrial Group from the Guangxi Automobile
Group for the three years ending 31 December 2020, 2021
and 2022 under the 2020–2022 Master Agreement

– 13 –



‘‘Purchase (Materials and
Parts) Transactions’’

purchase of various types of automotive parts and
accessories, moulds and toolings, scrap materials,
automotive air-conditioner-related parts and accessories and
electric vehicle-related parts and accessories by the Wuling
Industrial Group from the Guangxi Automobile Group,
including the GL Purchase Transactions, WS Purchase
Transactions, GXGY Purchase Transactions and GX
Purchase Transactions for the three years ending 31
December 2020, 2021 and 2022 under the 2020–2022
Master Agreement as amended by the Supplemental
Agreement

‘‘Qingdao Wushun’’ 青島五順汽車模具部件有限公司 (Qingdao Wushun Car
Molding Tool Parts Co., Limited*), a company established
in the PRC and the equity interest of which is held as to
approximately 70% by Guangxi Automobile as at the date
of this announcement

‘‘Revised Annual Caps’’ the proposed aggregate Annual Caps for the Purchase
(Materials and Parts) Transactions for each of the three
years ending 31 December 2020, 2021 and 2022 under the
2020-2022 Master Agreement as amended by the
Supplemental Agreement

‘‘RMB’’ Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

‘‘Sale Transactions’’ sale of engines, various types of automotive parts and
accessories, raw materials (including steel) and other
consumables and materials by the Wuling Industrial Group
to the Guangxi Automobile Group for the three years
ending 31 December 2020, 2021 and 2022 under the 2020–
2022 Master Agreement

‘‘SGM’’ the special general meeting of the Company to be held to
approve the Supplemental Agreement and the adoption of
New Annual Caps for the GX Purchase Transactions

‘‘Share(s)’’ ordinary share(s) of HK$0.004 each in the share capital of
the Company

‘‘Shareholder(s)’’ holder(s) of the ordinary share(s) in the share capital of the
Company

‘‘Stock Exchange’’ The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

‘‘Supplemental Agreement’’ the supplemental agreement dated 7 September 2020
entered into between Wuling Industrial and Guangxi
Automobile to amend certain terms of the 2020–2022
Master Agreement and adopt New Annual Caps for the GX
Purchase Transactions

– 14 –



‘‘‘Utility Supply
Transactions’’

provision of utilities, including water and power supplies,
by the Wuling Industrial Group to the Guangxi Automobile
Group, for the three years ending 31 December 2020, 2021
and 2022 under the 2020-2022 Master Agreement

‘‘WS Continuing S&P
Agreements’’

three agreements all dated 12 July 2019 and entered into
between Wuling Industrial and Qingdao Wushun in relation
to supply and acquisition of certain automotive parts and
accessories between the parties during the period from 12
July 2019 to 31 December 2019, details of which were set
out in the Company’s announcements dated 12 July 2019
and 19 July 2019

‘‘WS Purchase Transactions’’ purchase of various types of automotive parts and
accessories by the Wuling Industrial Group from Qingdao
Wushun. WS Purchase Transactions form part of the
Purchase (Materials and Parts) Transactions under the
2020-2022 Master Agreement

‘‘Wuling Auto Tech’’ 柳州五菱汽車科技有限公司 (Liuzhou Wuling Automotive
Technology Limited*), a company established in the PRC
and is currently a wholly-owned subsidiary of Guangxi
Automobile

‘‘Wuling Industrial’’ 柳州五菱汽車工業有限公司 (Liuzhou Wuling Motors
Industrial Company Limited*), a company established in
the PRC and a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the
Company

‘‘Wuling Industrial Group’’ Wuling Industrial and its subsidiaries

‘‘Wuling Real Estate’’ 柳州五菱置業投資有限公司 (Liuzhou Wuling Real Estate
Limited*), a company established in the PRC and is
currently a wholly-owned subsidiary of Guangxi
Automobile

‘‘%’’ per cent

On behalf of the Board
Wuling Motors Holdings Limited

Yuan Zhijun
Chairman

Hong Kong, 7 September 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Yuan Zhijun (Chairman), Mr.
Lee Shing (Vice-chairman and Chief Executive Officer), Mr. Yang Jianyong and Mr. Wang
Zhengtong as executive Directors, and Mr. Ye Xiang, Mr. Wang Yuben and Mr. Mi Jianguo
as independent non-executive Directors.

* For identification purposes only

– 15 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSongHK-Light
    /CFangSongHKS-Light
    /CGuLiHK-Bold
    /CGuLiHKS-Bold
    /CGuYinHK-Bold
    /CGuYinHKS-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Xbold
    /CHei2HKS-Bold
    /CHei2HKS-Xbold
    /CHei3HK-Bold
    /CHei3HKS-Bold
    /CHeiHK-UltraBold
    /CHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /CJNgaiHK-Bold
    /CJNgaiHKS-Bold
    /CKanHK-Xbold
    /CKanHKS-Xbold
    /CNganKaiHK-Bold
    /CNganKaiHKS-Bold
    /CO2YuenHK-XboldOutline
    /CO2YuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHK-Xbold
    /COYuenHK-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHKS-Xbold
    /COYuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /CPo3HK-Bold
    /CPo3HKS-Bold
    /CPoHK-Bold
    /CPoHKS-Bold
    /CSong3HK-Medium
    /CSong3HKS-Medium
    /CSuHK-Medium
    /CSuHKS-Medium
    /CWeiBeiHKS-Bold
    /CXLiHK-Medium
    /CXLiHKS-Medium
    /CXYaoHKS-Medium
    /CXingHK-Medium
    /CXingHKS-Medium
    /CXingKaiHK-Bold
    /CXingKaiHKS-Bold
    /CYuen2HKS-Light
    /CYuen2HKS-SemiBold
    /CYuen2HKS-Xbold
    /CYuenHK-SemiMedium
    /MBanquetPHK-Medium
    /MBanquetPHKS-Medium
    /MBeiHK-Bold
    /MBitmapRoundHK-Light
    /MBitmapSquareHK-Light
    /MComicHK-Medium
    /MComicHKS-Medium
    /MComputerHK-Bold
    /MComputerHKS-Bold
    /MCuteHK-Light
    /MCuteHKS-Light
    /MDynastyHK-Xbold
    /MDynastyHKS-Xbold
    /MEllanHK-Xbold
    /MEllanHKS-Xbold
    /MElleHK-Light
    /MElleHK-Medium
    /MElleHK-Xbold
    /MElleHKS-Light
    /MElleHKS-Medium
    /MElleHKS-Xbold
    /MFinanceHK-Bold
    /MFinanceHKS-Bold
    /MGentleHK-Light
    /MGentleHK-Xbold
    /MGentleHKS-Light
    /MGentleHKS-Xbold
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Medium
    /MHGKyokashotaiTHK-Light
    /MHGReithicTHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHK-Xbold
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MHeiSungHK-UltraBold
    /MHeiSungHKS-UltraBold
    /MJNgaiHK-Medium
    /MJNgaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHK-Medium
    /MKaiHK-SemiBold
    /MKaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHKS-SemiBold
    /MLadyHK-Medium
    /MLadyHKS-Medium
    /MLiHK-Bold
    /MLiHKS-Bold
    /MLingWaiFHK-Light
    /MLingWaiPHK-Light
    /MMarkerHK-Bold
    /MMarkerHKS-Bold
    /MMetallicHeiHK-Bold
    /MMetallicHeiHKS-Bold
    /MNgaiHK-Bold
    /MNgaiHKS-Bold
    /MQingHuaHK-Xbold
    /MQingHuaHKS-Xbold
    /MRazorHK-Xbold
    /MRazorHKS-Xbold
    /MRockyHK-Bold
    /MRockyHKS-Bold
    /MSmartHK-Bold
    /MSmartHK-Medium
    /MSmartHKS-Bold
    /MSmartHKS-Medium
    /MStiffHeiHK-UltraBold
    /MStiffHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /MStreamHK-Bold
    /MStreamHKS-Bold
    /MSungGoldHK-Black
    /MSungGoldHKS-Black
    /MSungHK-Bold
    /MSungHK-Light
    /MSungHK-Medium
    /MSungHK-Xbold
    /MSungHKS-Bold
    /MSungHKS-Light
    /MSungHKS-Medium
    /MSungHKS-Xbold
    /MWindyHK-Bold
    /MWindyHKS-Bold
    /MYoungHK-Medium
    /MYoungHK-Xbold
    /MYoungHKS-Medium
    /MYoungHKS-Xbold
    /MYoungHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MYuenHKS-Light
    /MYuenHKS-SemiBold
    /MYuenHKS-Xbold
    /MYuppyHKS-Medium
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (JC200103)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
  >>
  /ExportLayers /ExportVisibleLayers
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.276 793.701]
>> setpagedevice


